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CHAPTER 478—S. F, No. 244

[Not Coded]

An act relating to appropriations heretofore made to the rail-
road and warehouse commission; rendering void and of no effect
certain limitations on the use thereof.

Be'it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Railroad and warehouse commission; appropria-
tion. The limitation on the use of the appropriation made to the
railroad and warehouse commission for salaries by Extra Session
Laws 1961, Chapter 88, Section 27, Subdivision l(a), which pro-
hibited the expenditure of any such appropriation for the salary of
an assistant or special assistant attorney general is hereby rendered
void and of no effect.

Approved May 3, 1963.

CHAPTER 479—S. F. No. 322

[Coded]

An act relating to state colleges, authorizing the state college
board to issue revenue bonds payable from "the college board of the
state of Minnesota, revenue fund", and to expend the moneys so
obtained and other moneys to acquire, construct, complete, remodel,
and equip structures to be used for dormitory, residence hall, student
union, and foor service purposes; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961,
Section 136.41, by adding a new subdivision.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. State colleges; revenue bonds. Minnesota Stat-
utes 1961, Section 136.41, is amended by adding a new subdivision
to read:

[Subd. 3.] The state college board or any successor thereof
is authorized to issue additional revenue bonds under sections 136.31
to 136.38, subject to the provisions of the resolutions authorizing its
outstanding revenue bonds, and payable solely from the revenue
appropriated thereto by section 136.11, subdivision 6, and sections
136.31 to 136.38, in an aggregate principal amount not exceeding
13 million dollars, over and above the amounts of bonds authorized
elsewhere in this section, and to use the proceeds of their sale, to-
gether with other public or private money which may otherwise he-
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come available, for acquiring, constructing, completing, remodeling,
and equipping structures to be used jor dormitory, residence hall,
student union, and food service purposes at each of the state colleges;
and the buildings and facilities to be financed in this manner and the
method of retirement of such bonds herein described are hereby
approved.

Approved May 3, 1963.

CHAPTER 480—S. F. No. 393

[Coded]

An act relating to public assistance; permitting counties and
county welfare boards to file a lien for medical, surgical and hospital
expenses paid or guaranteed by them.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [393.10] Public assistance; medical, surgical
and hospital expenses, lien. [Subdivision 1.] Any county board
or any county welfare board which as a part of its public assistance
program provides, pays for or becomes liable for medical, surgical
or hospital care shall have a lien for the cost of such care upon any
and all causes of action accruing to the person to whom such care
was furnished, or to the legal representatives of such person, on
account of injuries giving rise to such causes of action and which
necessitated such medical, surgical or hospital care, subject, however,
to any attorney's lien.

Sec. 2. [Subd. 2.] Such county board or county welfare
board may protect its lien pursuant to sections 514.69, 514.70 and
514.71.

Approved May 3, 1963.

CHAPTER 481—S. F. No. 834

[Coded]IVuueuj

An act relating to the state college board; permitting allocation
of compensation to purchase retirement annuities for employees;
authorizing deposit of funds in the state treasury; and appropriating
money therefrom.
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